Decision No. 66634

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

CALIFORNIA WATER & TELEPHONE COMPANY g Application No. 44818
for authority to increase its xates (Filed September 28, 1962)
and charges for water service in its )

Coronado District,

Bacigalupi, Elkus & Salinger, by Claude N. Rosenberg,
and Higgs, Fletcher & Mack, by DeWitt Higgs, *or
applicant.

Alan M. Firestonme, City Attormey, by Gxaham K. Fleming,
for City of San Diego; Race N. Wilck, CIty Manager,
for City of Coronado; Fredric G. Dunn, Deputy
County Counsel, for County of San Diego; and
Clyde F. Carroll, for United States Department of
Navy, interested parties.

William C. Bricca, Robert Beardslee, and L. L. Thormod,
for the Commission stati.

OPINION

Proceeding
This application was heard before Exeminer Coffey at
Coronado on February 27 snd 28, and on March 1 and 4, 1963, and

was submitted on April 15, 1963, upon the receipt of late-filed
exhibits and the £iling of the hearing tramscripts. Copies of
the application and notice of hearing were sexved in accordance
with the Commission's procedural rules.

Applicant presented seven exhibits and testimony by
two witnesses in support of its request for authoxity to increase
its rates and charges for water sexrvice in its Coronado District
in San Diego County. Three witnesses from the Commission staff
presented five exhibits and testimony regerding the results of
their independent studies and investigations of applicant's request

and operatioms. The United States Department of the Navy presented




. A. 44818 YPO*

testimony by one witness in support of its request for additional
rate schedule blocks. There were no protests or public witness

testimony.

System and Service Areas

The Californis Water & Telephome Company 1s & public
utility furnishing telephone service in parts of Los Angeles, San
Bernardino, and Riverside Counties and watexr service in three areas,

namely Monterey Peninsula, San Gabrilel.Valley in Los Angeles County,

and nesr San Diego. The last area is divided into two districts, V//

the Sweetwater District serving National City, Chula Vista, and
surrounding territory, and the Coromado District serving the City
of Coronado, the City of Imperial Beach, a portion of the City of
San Diego lying south of San Diego Bay, and unincorporated areas
contiguous thereto. Water for the Coromado District is obtained
by purchase from the City of San Diego (74% in 1961) and from
applicant's wells. During 1958 applicant's wells in the Otay Valley
produced 52% of the total water supply required; in 1961 this well
production was reduced to 25%, primarily because of the increase in
chlorides and iron in the water. Ia 1961 water production and
treatment facilities in the Tia Juana Valley were abandoned due
to the uncertainty of the supply and the availability of water
from the City of San Diego.

As of July 31, 1962, the Coronado District served the //
following metered customers:

Class of Customer Number

Commercial (incl. domestie) 9,671
Industrial 22
Public Authority 131
Irrigation 7
Temporary Sexvices 4

pm——

Total 9,835




A, 44818 YPO

These customers are served by means of approximately 590,000 feet
of transmission and distribution mains and storage with a total
capacity of 5,700,000 gallons.

Applicant's Request and Rate Proposal

Applicant's present tariffs provide for service to all
classes of customers under a Gemerzl Metered Service rate schedule,
except public fire hydrant and private fire protection services.
Water service to applicant's permanent employecs for their own
domestic use and for off-peak and interruptible sexvice to the
Coronado golf course 15 billed at the General Metered Sexvice
rate less 25%.

The foliowing teble summarizes applicant's present and
rroposed retes, mo changes being requested in sald discount rates
or for public and fire protection services:

PRESENT AND PRCPOSED RATES

Rates
Item Present  Proposed

Metex Ratces: Per Meter Per Month

First 500 cu.ft. or 1lesSS..ievecceesss § 2.25 $ 2.85
Next 2,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ... 35 o43
Cvexr 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ... .33 4L

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch mCtEY seveeeeeee.. $ 2.25
For 3/4=~Inch MELET vvverconoone 3.25
FOI‘ l-inCh meter evsovssenacne 4.25
FO‘I.‘ 1’:'2"‘inCh wmeser fosvesscnnngy 70(.0
FO: Z-inCh meter . "B Psevnrace 11.00
For 3-inch meter cveeesscesss 20,00
FO!' é-inCh meter LE R XN N NN 35 .00 45 .00
For $-inch meter ..eeeeceeve. 70,00 - 90.00
FO!.' e-inCh meter sscessnssene 110 .00 140 aCO

Under applicant's proposed rates the bills for all
classes of consumers would increase in amounts ranging from

approximately 24 to 277, depending upon individual usage., The




* AL 54818 YP,

median bimonthly sale of 2200 cubic feet of water to commercilal and
residential consumers presently costs $8.70 and would cost under
proposed rates $10.86, an imexcase of 257%.
Lssues |
The following are the principal issues in the proceeding:

1. Reasonableness cf the estimates of operating revenues,
expenscs, including taxes and depreciation, and rate base,

2. Level of the rate of return to be considered recasonable.

3. Reasonableness of the pricing structure of the propoced
tariffs.

Results of Operation

the following tabulation compares the estimates made
by the staff and by applicant cf the results of operation in the

test year 1962 vnder both present and proposed rates:

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
YEAR 1962 ESTIMATED

Prosent Rates Dronosed Rates

Appli-  CPUC Staff* Appli-  CPUC Staff

cant's Exhibit cant's Evhibit
Item Showing No. 7 Showing No. 7

Operating Revenues $901,400  $618,200  $1,117,500 $1,137,400

Cocratiny Expenses
Oper. & vaint. Exp. 454,500 457,200 454,500 457 .90C
Adein, & Gen., & ‘

Mise. Exp. 81,300 71,800 81,300 71,800
Taxes Other Than Income 84,600 78,200 £4,600 78,200
Taxes Bascd on Income 79,700 95,600 197,700 216,000
Depreciation Expense 55,100 83,500 85,100 83,500
Amortization Expense 10,5C0 10.500 10,500 10.500

Investment Tex Credit (Z:EQQ) (5 800) (Z:EQQ)

Total Operating Ewp. $802,900 $792,000 $920,900 $912,100
Net Revemue $ 98,500  $126,200 $196,600 $225,300C
Rate Base $2,945,00C $2,950,000 $2,945,000 $2,950,000

Rate of Retum - 3,34% 4.28% 6.68% 7.64%
(Red Figure)

-4-




AL 44818 YP@Q**

From the foregoing we find that applicant is earning
less than a reasonable rate of return and that increased rstes
should be authorized.

The staff's estimate of revenue at proposed rates is
$19,900 higher than applicant's, Applicant estimated metered water
sales on the assumption that past long=-term average weathex conditioms
will prevail in the futexe, In so doing it utilized the xecords cf
the monthly precipitation, evaporation and net evaporation at Chula
Vista for the last 13 years (Exhibit 5). The staff, on the other
hand, trended 4 years of recorded revenues, adjusted to xeflcct
large permanent reductions in consumption at two government instal-
lations. The purpose of an estimate of commercilal revenues here is
to test the reasonableness of a request for incrcased rates which
m3y be expected to be effective for a future period which will
probably be short in relation to the thirteen-year pexiod utilized
by applicant. The record shows a condition of inexreasing dryness
and also shows a correlation between revenues and climatic conditions.f

Applicant's use of a l3-year average fails to give proper
weight to the cyclic charactexr of weather phenomena. “Long-term
average" weather is not representative of weather in a shorter period.a
Tac staff's approach, since it deals with revenues as a whole, neces-
sarily takes into consideration all factors bearing on revenues and
does not unduly emphasize the influence of climate at the expense
of such other elements as customer growth and usage. We find that
applicant's revenue experience In the immediately preccding four
years, trended and adjusted in the manner recommended by the staff,
reasconably represents the revenues to be anticipated for the purposes
of this proceeding; the staff's estimate of revenues will be used.

The staff's estimate of operation and maintenance

expense exceeds that of applicant by $3,40C at proposed rates.

“5=




A, 443818 ‘!go*‘*

The staff's estimate of purxchased water, punping cost and trans-
nission and distribution expenses,other than meter maintenance,
exceeded that of applicant. Applicant's estimates of meter main-
tenance and customer accounting exceeded those of the staff.

We f{ind recasonable $462,900 as the estimate of operation and
malntenance expenses.

Applicant's estimate of administrative and general
and miscellaneous expenses exceeds that of the staff by $9,500.
The difference is largely accounted for by lower estimates by
the staff of regulatery commission expense and other outside
services employed, The staff witness's explanation in detail
of the basls of his estimate 15 to be contrasted with the bare
statcment by applicant’'s witness of psst recorded amounts and of
the end result of his estimates. We find rcasonable the staff
estimates of administrative and gemeral and miscellaneous expenses
since they were based on careful analysis of past expenditures
adjusted to reflect those which reasonably can be expected to be
rade in the near future,

The staff estimated taxes other tham on income to be

$6,400 lower than the estimate of applicant, primarily due to

the staff's lower assessable plant and lower tax rate. We f£ind
reasonable the staff's estimates of taxes other than on income

inasmuch as it reflects the latest known assessment ratio and
tax rate.

Applicant's estimate of depreciation expense exceeds
that of the staff by $11,600, resulting primarily from higher
depreciable plant and depreciation rates. We find reasonable the
staff estimate of depreciation expense and the depreciation rates
developed by the staff since the staff estimates reflect major

changes in plant composition.
-6-




A, 46818 YPOQ

Both applicaat and the staff included in their estimates
$10,500 as the annual amortization over 20 years of the unxecovered
costs of nonoperative Tia Juana Valley plant facilities, mainly
consisting of defending water rights. The Commission, by letter
dated April 4, 1961, approved for accounting purposes the asmortiza=-
tion of such unxecovered costs, less income tax savings, subject
to review in any xate proceeding should the matter be an issue.
This recoxd does not contain data on the present value of the Tia
Juana Valley lands and facilities owned by applicant, but no longer
included in utility plant accounts., I£ applicant's future customers
are to be required to compensate epplicant for unrecovered costs of
prematurely abandoned plant, the customers reasonmably can expect
to have such uacxpected losscs offset by the profits, estimated

1f not knewm, from the sale of such property. It must be
presumed in the absence of evidence to the contrary that any

subsequent sale of the lands would result in a partial recovery
of come of the costs associated with the defending of the right
to produce water therefrom. On this basis, for this proceeding,
and in the absence of a showing by applicant as to the amount of
the loss assignable to each of the various classes of property
involved, we cannot make findings om this record that said
amoxtization is reasonable for rate-making purposes or that
sald amortization is properly includible in expenses for the
rurposes of this proceeding.

In estimating fcderal income taxes the staff reduced
the amount of taxes by the full investment tax credit provided
in the Revenue Act of 1962 while applicant reduced taxes by 487 of
the tax credit taken and would defer the balance, or 527, over

the life of the investment, to be treated as a reduction of the

-V




A. 44818 YPO*

rate base., We find that the staff's treatment of the investment
tax credit is the proper ome for this company. The staff

a2lso reduced federal income taxes for liberalized federal income

tax depreciation talsen dn past years in accordance with the

procedure set forth in Commission Resolution No. 349, dated

November 14, 1961. Applicant did not reflect this suthorized
procedure in its estimates, We find the staff method of calcu- s
lating income taxes to be reasonable.

The staff's estimate of rate base exceeded that of appii-
cant by $5,000. The staff excluded from its ratec base overstated
organization expenses incurred in connection with the issuance of
capital stock between November 30, 1935, when applicant was organ-
ized, and December 31, 1954. Applicant did not reclassify sald
capital stock expense from plant account No. Cl, Organization, to
general ledger account No. 151,Capital Stock Expense, as prescribed,
when the revised Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities
became effective January 1, 1955, although capital stock expenses
have been charged to Account No. 151 subsequent to January 1, 1955.
On July 31, 1962, overstatement of the orxrganization expense account
amounted to $217,147, of which $11,543 relates to the Coronado
District. We find this adjustment and the staff's estimate of

rate base to be reascnable,

Position of Interested Parties //

A representative of the United States Department of the

Navy requested that the proposed rate structure be revised to
provide additional blocks at lower prices for large water users.This
request was opposed by the representative of the City of San Diego.
We find that this xecord does not contain sufficient factual
information to decide this issue, We will order applicant to

make an appropriate cost of service study and supply it to all

-8-




. A,- 44818 Y" *

appearances. Upon review of said study any party may request
appropriate revisions of applicant's rate structure.

The representative of the City of San Diego argued that
the cost of purchased watexr should be excluded fxom operation
and maintenance expenses when used as a factor in allocating
costs between the organization components of applicant and associ-

sted ciﬁpanics. To do so would place undue emphasis upon this

Ly
L4

/J&Eeupiﬁﬂxxﬁ'other factors must be comsidered in allocating costs, //
we find reasonable the general method used by applicant and the
staff in allocating costs,

Adopted Results

Applicant requested rates which it estimated would
have resulted in a rate of return of 6.687 in the year 1962,
Applicant argued that such a rate of return under the comnditions
prevailing at the presant time and based upon the rate of return
that the Commission has been allowing to comparable water operations
in the State of California in current years is reasonable and
necessary. A staff witness testified that the rate of return
on rate base for the Coronado operations should range from 6.4
to 6.5%.

The Commission finds that s 6,5% return based on the
following adopted rate base for the year 1962 will for the futurc
be just and reasonable. We further find that the estimates as
set forth below of operating revenues under the rates and charges
herein authorized, expenses, including taxes and depreciation,
and the rate base fox the year 1962, xzcasonably represent the
results of applicant's operations for the purposes of this

proceeding..




ADOPTED SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Operating Revenues $1,045,300

Operating Expenses S
Operation and Malntonance Expense 462,900
Admin. & Gen. & Misc. Expenses 71,800
Taxes Other Than Income 78,200
Taxes Based on Income 162,900
Depreciation Expense 83,500
Investment Tax Credit CiiﬂZD

y
Total Operating Expenses $ 853,500

Net Revenue $ 191,800

Rate Base $2,950,000

Rate of Return 6.5%
(Red Figure)

Upon consideration of the evidence the Commission .finds
that the increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified, that the rates and charges authorized herein are
reasonable, and that the present rates and charges, insofar as
they differ from those herein preseribed, are for the future
unjust and unreascnable. Based on the foregoing findings of faet,
the Commission concluczs that applicant has met the requirements
of Scetions 454 and 491 of the Public Utilities Code and should
be authorized to file the schedule of xrates attached to this oxder.

The rates and charges herecin authorized would have
increased applicant's gross revenues 14% in the test year,

The typical residential customer's bimonthly bill for 2,200 cubie
fecet of water will iInerease from $8.70 to $9.90, an increase of
14%..

IT IS ORDERED that:




© A, 44818 Y”‘ ek

1. Applicant is asuthorized to file with this Commission,
after the effective date of this order amd in conformity with
General Oxder No. 96-4, the schedule of rates attasched to this
order as Appendix A and, upon not less than five days' notice to‘
the Commission and to the public,to make such rates effective for ,
service rendered on and sfter February 10, 1964. s

2. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order,
appiicant shall file with the Commission four copies of a compre-
hensive map, drawn to an indicated scale of not more than 1,000
fect to the inch, delimeating by appropriate warkings the various
tracts of land and territory served; the principal water production,
storage and distribution facilities; and the location of the
various water system properties of applicant.

3. Beginning with the year 1964 applicant shall,
in determining its depreciarion expense, use for
Account 315, Wells, the annual depreciation rate of 11,90%; for
Account 316, Supply Mains, the annual depreciation rate of 6.32%;
and for Account 342, Reservoirs snd Tanks, the annual depreclation
rate of 1.39%. Other annual depreciation rates shall be in accoxd-
ance with those shown on Table 9~C of Exhibit 2 in this proceeding.
These remaining-life depreclation rates shall be used until a
review indicates that they should be revised. Applicant shall
review the deprecistion rates when majar changes in plant composi-
tion occur and for each plant account at intervals of not more
than four years. Results of these veviews shall be submitted to
the Commission.

4. On or before December 31, 1964, applicant shall file

with this Commission and send to each appearance in this proceeding




- A. 44818 Y’ .

a report setting forth for its Coronado District the development
and xesults of a study of the costs to serve customers of various
levels of consumption, including customer, commodity and demand
unit costs.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at o com Al o » Californis, this /< 27{—
9‘ S

day of 01/_44 Lot s 196
g 74

Conmiss s

-12-




A. LLBLE YPO

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. CO-1

Coronado Tariff Areca

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all mctered water service.

TERRITORY

Corcnado, Imperlal Beach, and portion af San Diags, and vieinity,

San Diege County.
RATES

Quantity Rates:

Trot 500 cu.ft. O 1055 cecercenccaveccancecees
Next 2,500 cu.fte, por 100 cUefte vevensorccsnsen
Cver 3,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. acesecccoesancens

Minimum Charge:

Tor 5/8 x 3/L-iich meter Ceeeesseseasastanes
For 3/Lri00H MELOY veeerencsscncccsncanannnes
For 1=ineh MeLOr ecesrevsacasssscnsscesane
For 14-inch meter '
For 2einch MELOY eceessrccosctcuncanncanss
For J=ineh Meter .s.cciecnncocans

Tor Leinch MEeter eceveeccecscoansacsscareas
For b=iNeh MELOT .seeeseccesvensscsacsoncssn
For Beineh MELOT t.eccceancrsocnscansoncns

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

(Continued)

Der NMeter
Por Month

$ 2.55
L0
.38

$ 2.55
3470
L.80
8.00

12.50
23.00
10.00
80.00
125.C0

(1)
(m




AL U818 Q)

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. CO-1

Coronado Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITION

Vhen meters are read bimonthly, the charge will be computed by
doubling the monthly minimum charge and the number of cubie feet to
which each blinclk rate is applicable on a monthly basis.




